No. 23-51

IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

NEAL BISSONNETTE, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

LEPAGE BAKERIES PARK ST., LLC, et al.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF PROFESSORS SAMUEL ESTREICHER AND DAVID SHERWYN AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

VINCENT LEVY BRIAN T. GOLDMAN *Counsel of Record* SARAH E. MAHER HOLWELL SHUSTER & GOLDBERG LLP 425 Lexington Avenue 14th Floor New York, NY 10017 (646) 837-5120 bgoldman@hsgllp.com

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT
I. Petitioners' Reading Of Section 1 Is Incompatible With The FAA's History And Purpose
A. The years leading to enactment of the FAA saw significant strikes in transportation industries causing serious economic disruption
 B. Congress responded to this labor strife by establishing dispute-resolution schemes for resolving labor disputes in the industries affected by these conflicts
C. Petitioners' reading of Section 1 cannot be squared with the FAA's history and purpose14
II. Arbitration Benefits Employees As Well As Employers15
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Page(s)

Assigned Car Cases, 274 U.S. 564 (1927)9, 10
Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams, 532 U.S. 105 (2001)1, 14, 15
Inter-Island Steam Nav. Co. v. Byrne, 239 U.S. 459 (1915)11
Shearson/Am. Exp. Inc. v. McMahon, 482 U.S. 220 (1987)
Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon, 596 U.S. 450
State of Idaho v. United States, 10 F. Supp. 712 (D. Utah 1935)11
<i>Telles</i> v. <i>Lynde</i> , 47 F. 912 (N.D. Cal. 1891)13, 15
<i>The Cornelia M. Kingsland</i> , 25 F. 856 (S.D.N.Y. 1885)
United States v. State of Idaho, 298 U.S. 105 (1936)11

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 1	3, 4, 13–15, 18, 19
9 U.S.C. § 2	15
Arbitration Act of 1888,	
25 Stat. 501	8

Erdman Act of 1898, 30 Stat. 424
First Congress Act of 1790, ch. 29, 1 Stat. 13112
Interstate Commerce Act of 1887 24 Stat. 379
Merchant Marine Act of 1920 41 Stat. 988
Newlands Labor Act of 1913, 38 Stat. 103 (1913)8
Seamen's Act of 1915 38 Stat. 1164
Shipping Commissioners Act of 1872, 17 Stat. 26211, 12
Transportation Act of 1920, 41 Stat. 456

Agency Decisions

Acquisition of Line by Iberia & Vermilion R.	Со.,
111 I.C.C. 660 (1926)	10, 11
J.K. Dering Coal Co. v. Cleveland, C., C. &	
St. L. Ry.,	
206 I.C.C. 661 (1935)	10

Other Authorities

Eric Arnensen, <i>Waterfront Workers of New</i> Orleans (1991)
Alexander J.S. Colvin, <i>Mandatory Arbitration and</i> <i>Inequality of Justice in Employment</i> , Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 71 (2014)18
Matthew Laurence Daley, An Unequal Clash: The Lake Seamen's Union, the Lake Carriers' Association, and the Great Lakes Strike of 1909, 18 N. Mariner 119 (Spring 2018)7
EEOC, Timeliness of Merit Final Agency Decisions in the Federal Sector (2023)17
Samuel Estreicher & Matt Ballard, A Critique of Public Citizen's Jeremaiad on the "Costs of Arbitration", 57 Dispute Res. J. 4:1 (2002)16
Samuel Estreicher, Beyond Elite Law: Access to Civil Justice in America (Cambridge Univ. Press, 2015)1
Samuel Estreicher, Cases and Materials on Employment Discrimination and Employment Law: The Field as Practiced (2022)1
 Samuel Estreicher, Michael Heise, & David Sherwyn, Evaluating Employment Arbitration: A Call for Better Empirical Research, 70 Rutgers U. L. Rev. 375 (2018)
Samuel Estreicher, Saturns for Rickshaws: The Stakes in the Debate over Predispute Employment Arbitration Agreements, 16 Ohio St. J. Disp. Res. (2001)

Phillip S. Finer, <i>The Great Labor Uprising of</i> 1977 (1977)
 Harry C. Katz, David Sherwyn & Paul Wagner, Looking at Ending Forced Arbitration of Sexual Assault and Sexual Harassment Act (EFASASHA) Litigation and Arbitration from Both Sides Now: Proving that Arbitration Constitutes More Employee-Friendly Litigation and Providing Proposals to Improve the Process, 37 ABA J. Labor & Empl. L. 21 (forthcoming Dec. 2023)17, 18
Thomas Walker Page, <i>The San Francisco Labor</i> <i>Movement in 1901</i> , 17 Pol. Sci. Q. 664 (1902)6
David Sherwyn, Samuel Estreicher, & Michael Heise, Assessing the Case for Employment Arbitration: A New Path for Empirical Research, 57 Stan. L. Rev. (2005)4, 17
David Sherwyn et al., In Defense of Mandatory Arbitration of Employment Disputes, 2 U. Pa. J. Labor & Empl. L. (1999)16
F. W. Taussig, <i>The South-Western Strike of 1886</i> , 1 Q.J. Econ. 184 (1887)
Frank N. Wilner, <i>The Railway Labor Act & the Dilemma of Labor Relations</i> (1991)7, 8
A.P. Winston, <i>The Significance of the Pullman</i> Strike, 9 J. Pol. Econ. 540 (1901)6
